On August 3, 2022, the Yulin JV passed performance testing requirements as outlined in the Technology Transfer Agreement (TTA). On August
4, 2022 REC Silicon received a Certificate of Completion stating all aspects of performance test passed and all performance guarantees are
satisfied. Additionally, REC Silicon, the Yulin JV, and Shaanxi Non-Ferrous Tian Hong New Energy Co. Ltd. (SNF) agreed upon an exchange of
payments. The Yulin JV will first pay USD 2.4 million to REC Silicon for invoices related to engineering and project services, REC Silicon will
then make the final payment in the amount of USD 4.7 million to SNF in order to resolve the 2018 supplemental equity settlement agreement.
See note 15 below.

DERIVATIVES

After the settlement of the indemnification loans in Q1 2022, REC Silicon no longer has any material derivatives. See notes 3, 11, 17 and 30
to the consolidated financial statements for 2021.

INVENTORIES

See note 13 to the consolidated financial statements for 2021.

Inventories at end of period
JUN 30, 2022 DEC 31, 2021

(USD IN MILLION)
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS
BEFORE

WRITEDOWNS WRITEDOWNS
AFTER

WRITEDOWNS

Stock of raw materials 7.3 0.0 7.3 3.3 0.0 3.3

Spare parts 43.0 -33.5 9.5 42.6 -33.7 8.9

Work in progress 13.4 -2.8 10.6 11.9 -2.0 9.9

Finished goods 16.3 -5.8 10.5 15.4 -4.4 11.0

Total 80.1 -42.1 38.0 73.1 -40.1 33.1

5

6

7

REC Silicon Group second quarter 202220

BORROWINGS AND GUARANTEES

See notes 17, 29, and 30 to the consolidated financial statements for 2021.

Carrying amounts of interest-bearing liabilities at June 30, 2022 and contractual repayments (excluding interest payments) are specified in
the table below.

 CARRYING AMOUNT
CONTRACTUAL PAYMENTS,

EXCLUDING INTEREST

(USD IN MILLION) CURRENCY USD TOTAL 2022 2023 2024 2025 AFTER 2025

Capitalized Borrowing Cost, non-current (USD) 1) 0.0 0.0

Captialized Borrowing Cost, current (USD) 1) -0.4 -0.4

Senior secured bond (USD) 110.0 110.0 110.0 110.0